Olivehurst Public Utility District

Board Report

Meeting Date: January 19, 2023

Item description/summary:

Olivehurst Fire Departments ladder truck 317 is aging (30 years old) At the last mandatory
third party yearly inspection ladder T317 narrowly passed. This review includes all ladders,
pumps, and department of transportation (DOT) inspections. This is obviously a safety
concern if we have a fire or emergency. Currently we are protecting Hard Rock with an eight
story hotel, multiple two story apartment complexes’ a very larger industrial track and are
currently reviewing five prosed three story apartment complexes’. I’m recommending
purchasing a new Demo Sutphen Ladder Truck with a platform. The unit proposed is a
demonstrator/Stock unit currently in production. Note: A new “Spec” truck lead time is presently 40
Months.
Proposal Apparatus:

e Purchase of a new Demo aerial ladder truck with platform minimum 100 feet.

e Approximate cost of new ladder truck $2 million

Fiscal Analysis:

See Financial Manager analysis report

Employee Feedback

Staff is very happy to see department looking at new ladder truck

Sample Motion:

Consider approving staff to move forward with purchasing a new Sutphen demo aerial ladder
platform with fiscal analysis report by Financial Manager not to exceeded 2million dollars.

Prepared by:

Randy York Fire Chief




Olivehurst Public Utility District

Agenda ltem Staff Report

Meeting Date: January 19, 2023

Item description/summary:

Purchase of new fire ladder truck

See Fire Staff Report

Fiscal Analysis:
The Fire Department has current obligations of 5 5173,293 to the General Fund Administration Cash
and $400,000 to Boise Equipment for a Fire Engine Type Model 34 on order. The Fire Department’s
cash reserves alone are not sufficient for a 52,000,000 expenditure and funding needs to be obtained

from other sources. The attached analysis shows options on how to potentially find funding for this
purchase.

Employee Feedback

Sample Motion:

Prepared by: Karin Helvey — Financial Manager
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OPUD Advances (Loans) between Funds

General Fund (11)

Balance Loan Amount Maturity Date Annual Repayment Source From
Payment
Pool (01) Liner $77,511.50 85,500.00 06/30/31 $9,271.00 Property Tax Allocation GF-Administration (00) Approved By Board 01/19/2022
Fire (09) Command Vehicle 5,849.01 30,000.00 06/30/23 $6,181.19 Property Tax Allocation/Prop GF-Administration (00)  Approved By Board 06/21/2018
172/Strike Team
Fire (09)Engine #314 167,444.33 220,549.83 06/30/37 $9,271.00 GF-Administration (00) Approved By Board 06/21/2018
Wastewater (13) Capacity Fees

Water (12) USDA COP Payoff $786,423.73 1,158,330.51 06/30/34 $70,637.37 Service Revenues Approved By Board 06/15/2017
Water (12) Well #34 PLOG

reimbursement $1,718,252.43 1,800,000.00 06/30/41 $99,747.57 Future Water Capacity Fees Approved By Board 4/21/22
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Fire Department Commitments

Command Vehicle 5,849.01 To General Fund ( Admin Cash )
Engine 314 167,444.33 To General Fund ( Admin Cash )
Fire engine Type 3 Model 34 400,000.00 Boise Equipment (when completed -
ordered 2021)
573,293.34
LADDER Truck 2,000,000
2,000,000.00
Total Commitments $ 2,573,293

Available Cash
400,000 Purchase of Fire Engine on Order
100,000
150,000
318,452 Purchase of Ladder Truck
50,000
50,000

$ 668,452 $ 400,000
| J
f

Total Fire Cash Available $ 1,068,452

Cash Needed to purchase Ladder Truck  $2,000,000-668,452 = $ 1,331,548

1,331,548 Cash needed
GF Deb Consolidation 173,293 GF Debt Consolidation
New Interfund Advance $1,504,841

Funding Source Options
Option  Amount Funding Source Comments

Depletes GF reserves and potential
A funding for Pool and Olivehurst Parks
$1.5 Mill General Fund Admin Loan
$ 668 K From Fire Department Reserves Depletes Fire Department reserves
Interfund Advance from Wastewater Cap Fees
Funding from Hard Rock
Combination of Aand B
Obtain outside financing

moOOoOw

Annual Repayment

Amount Funding Source Comments
$1,505,000 2% 20 Years $92,040.86  Annual True-up
Hard Rock Expection of Hard Rock contract
$2,000,000 2% 20 Years $122,313.44 Property Tax renewal. OH alone cannot carry the
Allocation Prop debt burden
$1,505,000 3% 20 Years $101,150.64 |72 receipts

$2,000,000 3% 20 Years $134,431.42
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Fire

Administration

Waste Water

Unrestricted
Unrestricted
Reserved
Reserved
Reserved
Reserved
Reserved
Restricted

Restricted

Unrestricted
Reserved
Reserved
Reserved
Reserved
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted

Restricted

Unrestricted
Unrestricted
Reserved
Reserved
Restricted - CAP Fees - Adr
Restricted - CAP Fees
Restricted - CAP Fees
Restricted - CAP Fees
Restricted - CAP Fees

September 2022

Operating Cash
Engine Rental - Strike Team Reimbursement
Capital Outlay Expenditures
Future Unemployment Expense
Vehicle Replacement
Reserve for Depreciation
In Lieu Fees - ER
Measure K

Fire Mitigation Fees

561,075
602,478
150,000

79,854
281,859
635,050
198,548

Operating Cash

Unallocated Cash

Due to Park Fund 33 /Unallocated Cash
Reserve for Depreciation

Compensated Absences-all Departments

Advance Payments

Customer Deposits

Developer Deposits

Developer Deposits (Plumas Lake)

-

,848,731
228,490
754,945
432,431
259,060
21,233
19,832
33,442
688,918

Operating Cash
Operating Reserve ( 6 month operating expenses)
Reserve for Depreciation
Reserve for Capital Replacement
WWTF CAP FEES - Admin Share
WWTF CAP FEES - ALL - YUBA COUNTY CASH
SWR COLLECT SYS FEES - NPL - YUBA COUNTY CASH
SWR COLLECT SYS - SPL - YUBA COUNTY CASH
SWR COLLECT SYS - HOH - YUBA COUNTY CASH

2,757,408

2,500,000
2,395,379
893,122
8,066,909
813,267
686,267
625,825
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Available

561,075
602,478
150,000

79,854

318,452
176,738
198,548

1,848,731
228,490

432,431
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OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

Intrafund Advances
Ladder Truck Finance Options
Term Rate
Loan Date: 07/01/2022 2,000,000.00 20 2.00%
Annual
Payment ($122,313.44)

Date Payment Interest Principal Balance
1 1-Jul-23 $122,313.44 $40,000.00 $82,313.44  $1,917,686.56
2 1-Jul-24 122,313.44 38,353.73 83,959.70 1,833,726.86
3 1-Jul-25 122,313.44 36,674.54 85,638.90 1,748,087.96
4 1-Jul-26 122,313.44 34,961.76 87,351.68 1,660,736.28
5 1-dul-27 122,313.44 33,214.73 89,098.71 1,671,637.57
6 1-Jul-28 122,313.44 31,432.75 90,880.68 1,480,756.89
7 1-Jul-29 122,313.44 29,615.14 92,698.30 1,388,058.59
8 1-Jul-30 122,313.44 27,761.17 94,552.26 1,293,506.32
9 1-Jul-31 122,313.44 25,870.13 96,443.31 1,197,063.01
10 1-Jul-32 122,313.44 23,941.26 98,372.18 1,098,690.84
11 1-Jul-33 122,313.44 21,973.82 100,339.62 998,351.22
12 1-Jul-34 122,313.44 19,967.02 102,346.41 896,004.81
13 1-Jul-35 122,313.44 17,920.10 104,393.34 791,611.47
14 1-Jul-36 122,313.44 15,832.23 106,481.21 685,130.26
15 1-Jul-37 122,313.44 13,702.61 108,610.83 576,519.43
16 1-Jul-38 122,313.44 11,530.39 110,783.05 465,736.38
17 1-Jul-39 122,313.44 9,314.73 112,998.71 352,737.67
18 1-Jul-40 122,313.44 7,054.75 115,258.68 237,478.99
19 1-Jul-41 122,313.44 4,749.58 117,563.86 119,915.13
20 1-Jul-42 122,313.44 2,398.30 119,915.13 (0.00)

Term Rate
Loan Date: 07/01/2022 1,505,000.00 20 2.00%
Annual

Payment ($92,040.86)

Date Payment Interest Principal Balance
1 1-Jul-23 $92,040.86 $30,100.00 $61,940.86  $1,443,059.14
2 1-Jul-24 92,040.86 28,861.18 63,179.68 1,379,879.46
3 1-Jul-25 92,040.86 27,597.59 64,443.27 1,315,436.19
4 1-Jul-26 92,040.86 26,308.72 65,732.14 1,249,704.05
5 1-dul-27 92,040.86 24,994.08 67,046.78 1,182,657.27
6 1-Jul-28 92,040.86 23,653.15 68,387.72 1,114,269.56
7 1-Jul-29 92,040.86 22,285.39 69,755.47 1,044,514.09
8 1-Jul-30 92,040.86 20,890.28 71,150.58 973,363.51
9 1-Jul-31 92,040.86 19,467.27 72,573.59 900,789.92
10 1-Jul-32 92,040.86 18,015.80 74,025.06 826,764.86
1" 1-Jul-33 92,040.86 16,535.30 75,505.56 751,259.29
12 1-Jul-34 92,040.86 15,025.19 77,015.67 674,243.62
13 1-Jul-35 92,040.86 13,484.87 78,555.99 595,687.63
14 1-Jul-36 92,040.86 11,913.75 80,127.11 515,560.52
15 1-Jul-37 92,040.86 10,311.21 81,729.65 433,830.87
16 1-Jul-38 92,040.86 8,676.62 83,364.24 350,466.63
17 1-Jul-39 92,040.86 7,009.33 85,031.53 265,435.10
18 1-Jul-40 92,040.86 5,308.70 86,732.16 178,702.94
19 1-Jul-41 92,040.86 3,574.06 88,466.80 90,236.14
20 1-Jul-42 92,040.86 1,804.72 90,236.14 0.00
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OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

Ladder Truck Finance Options

Term Rate
Loan Date: 07/01/2022 1,505,000.00 20 3.00%
Annual

Payment ($101,159.64)

Date Payment Interest Principal Balance
1-Jul-23 $101,159.64 $45,150.00 $56,009.64  $1,448,990.36
1-Jul-24 101,159.64 43,469.71 57,689.93 1,391,300.43
1-Jul-25 101,159.64 41,739.01 59,420.63 1,331,879.80
1-Jul-26 101,159.64 39,956.39 61,203.25 1,270,676.56
1-dul-27 101,159.64 38,120.30 63,039.34 1,207,637.21
1-Jul-28 101,159.64 36,229.12 64,930.52 1,142,706.69
1-Jul-29 101,159.64 34,281.20 66,878.44 1,075,828.25
1-Jul-30 101,159.64 32,274.85 68,884.79 1,006,943.46
1-Jul-31 101,159.64 30,208.30 70,951.34 935,992.12
1-Jul-32 101,159.64 28,079.76 73,079.88 862,912.25
1-Jul-33 101,159.64 25,887.37 75,272.27 787,639.98
1-Jul-34 101,159.64 23,629.20 77,530.44 710,109.53
1-Jul-35 101,159.64 21,303.29 79,856.35 630,253.18
1-Jul-36 101,159.64 18,907.60 82,252.04 548,001.14
1-Jul-37 101,159.64 16,440.03 84,719.61 463,281.53
1-Jul-38 101,159.64 13,898.45 87,261.19 376,020.34
1-Jul-39 101,159.64 11,280.61 89,879.03 286,141.31
1-Jul-40 101,159.64 8,584.24 92,575.40 193,565.91
1-Jul-41 101,159.64 5,806.98 95,352.66 98,213.24
1-Jul-42 101,159.64 2,946.40 98,213.24 0.00

Term Rate
Loan Date: 07/01/2022 2,000,000.00 20 3.00%
Annual

Payment  ($134,431.42)

Date Payment Interest Principal Balance
1-Jul-23 $134,431.42 $60,000.00 $74,431.42  $1,925,568.58
1-Jul-24 134,431.42 57,767.06 76,664.36 1,848,904.23
1-Jul-25 134,431.42 55,467.13 78,964.29 1,769,939.94
1-Jul-26 134,431.42 53,098.20 81,333.22 1,688,606.72
1-dul-27 134,431.42 50,658.20 83,773.21 1,604,833.51
1-Jul-28 134,431.42 48,145.01 86,286.41 1,518,547.10
1-Jul-29 134,431.42 45,556.41 88,875.00 1,429,672.10
1-Jul-30 134,431.42 42,890.16 91,541.25 1,338,130.84
1-Jul-31 134,431.42 40,143.93 94,287.49 1,243,843.35
1-Jul-32 134,431.42 37,315.30 97,116.11 1,146,727.24
1-Jul-33 134,431.42 34,401.82 100,029.60 1,046,697.64
1-Jul-34 134,431.42 31,400.93 103,030.49 943,667.16
1-Jul-35 134,431.42 28,310.01 106,121.40 837,545.75
1-Jul-36 134,431.42 25,126.37 109,305.04 728,240.71
1-Jul-37 134,431.42 21,847.22 112,584.19 615,656.52
1-Jul-38 134,431.42 18,469.70 115,961.72 499,694.80
1-Jul-39 134,431.42 14,990.84 119,440.57 380,254.23
1-Jul-40 134,431.42 11,407.63 123,023.79 257,230.44
1-Jul-41 134,431.42 7,716.91 126,714.50 130,515.94
1-Jul-42 134,431.42 3,915.48 130,515.94 0.00
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Purchase Order 2021-1

OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

1970 9th Avenue, Olivehurst CA 95961
(530) 743 4657 Fax (530) 743 4657

DATE

Vendor FOR
BOISE MOBILE EQUIPMENT

L Fire Engine Type 3, Model 34 Tag-on
5656 W. Morris Hill Road

Boise, ID 83706

800-445-8342 208-338-1444 State Contract No. 1-17-23-21B, Supp 10

Details AMOUNT
Fire Engine Type 3, Model 34 Tag-on 364,209.23

SUBTOTAL $364,209.23
TAX estimated included

OTHER

TOTAL $364,209.23

Site Information:

Olivehurst Public Utility District Fire Department
Randy York, ryork@opud.org (530) 788-2557

1962 9th Avenue
Olivehurst, CA 95961

Approved by:

Karin Helvey, Finance Manager
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S SUTPHEN

PROPOSAL

TO THE: DATE: October 1, 2022

Olivehurst Fire Department
1962 9" Street
Olivehurst, CA 95961

We hereby propose and agree to furnish the following firefighting equipment upon your
acceptance of this proposal:

One (1) Sutphen Model SPH100 Aerial Platform Complete and Delivered for the Total Sum
O ettt e e et et e e e e e et e et ee et enee et n e n s eeen e eneeen $1,737,439.79
TAX @ 8.25% .eecveeeueesuierieisieesteesteeeeeseeseeesteetestaeteeste e be e beenteesteenre e naenraenreeareens $143,338.78

Fire Department Travel:
The cost associated with inspections of the apparatus can be added. Cost is per person

(oYY 4 ]« $2,200.00 Ea.

The unit proposed is a demonstrator/Stock unit currently in production. It is being
manufactured completely in accordance with the following proposal and the
projected delivery will be January 2024 Demonstrator/Stock unit are sold on a first come
basis. The unit is subject to delays from all causes beyond our control.

Note: A new “Spec” truck lead time is presently 29 Months

This proposal price is based the Sutphen Corporation’s Cooperative Purchasing Contract
(#PS20250) with National Purchasing Partners/Oregon League of Cities. The proposed price
is valid for up to 30 days from the date of this proposal. If the contract or purchase order is
not received within this proposed duration, we reserve the right to extend, withdraw, or
modify our proposal, including pricing, delivery times, and prepayment discounts as
applicable.

Respectfully submitted,
Tvowis Pistochina

Travis Pistochini

Republic Fire Equipment LLC (CA Dealer #03868)
Authorized Representative for Sutphen Corporation
570-527-6621

SUTPHEN CORPORATION
6450 Eiterman Road | Dublin, OH 43016 | 1-800-848-5860




10' FOLDING

PIKE POLE

12V FIRETECH AERIAL

26" — - 88" ————————— | SPOTLIGHTS
[ N7 I KXY, Mﬁg\@%
e © 2 W 7| ———
K A || ° ° 71 o~
12V FR SPECTRA 900 | | SPH 100 AERIAL PLATFORM o — e
L31 BEACONS— — ; N 1
SCENE LIGHT ; : R — -
Ll ) 1€ i
y YA d /é / °
NN NN = - i S ° z = o o o o
g 2 T _ o . @ Al
LADDER CH UTE E @ @ ADJ. SHELF ADJ. SHELF % A Ll 7 -
| 2 D » g
(1) 14' COMBO ) =1 = =
(1) 24| 2_S EC ADJ. SHELF = "7' "1«‘ n :
(2) 16' ROOF ADJ_SHELE ‘ @ JE@ é:
— — (1) 35' 2-SEC [ :
S _Ell ’:2:’ @ - vy L__=—|_" FIXED SHELE
BRITAX LED_»/ AR L | & RSN N ﬂ___.l_l__
MARKERS L= -
| | . 100 A ° @ y
SU'EEN ._‘ o ._- SU'EEN *
SMART POWER 6KW _ 240V FR SPECTRA _
HYD. GENERATOR SCENE LIGHT
WHELEN M6_ - -
WARNING LIGHT Sl @ d % O
NN
, /:;:/ ’
%, 3 2y 4
/Q;t/ IQ;Q/ v —
Ny | =
I g (AR IR :
. 7 . @ ——————————————————————— ulll
- _| 300 GALLON WATER TANK:_.
I = I ) _‘J ———————————————————————
H ’_\ 88
I XN
| \,\
|
TWO TONE CAB ] % ' B O
WHITE OVER RED
PAINT BREAK #1
12VFR SPECTRA _ ~ WHELEN FREEDOM IV 120V KUSSMAUL SUPER 20_ ~ 12V FR SPECTRA 240V FR SPECTRA
BROW LIGHT 72" LIGHT BAR AUTO-EJCT W/ OLED DISPLAY SCENE LIGHT TELE LIGHTS
i ”
1 ‘ , [ %%, -
T a1 B 10" f “/\ e e te"e" :
o = : - j
\ - N n
) /‘;‘/
\ . ° > \/\ III
= — 11'6" : = |
+2 B O W
- . ‘ = E ADJ. SHELF ADJEUEEA:;;:ELF AF
U 1) U T -3 ‘
06068000 \;:;\
‘;:/
AL X = =
E . . E \/\ I I
r)/ / nq*:}uuuuuugmﬁ \— 9 4N ::::::::
Y
JE—— 1 2" | eng—— — 1 94u -
- 82" — 236" — 246" -
- 47'-0" -
DOOR OPENINGS COMPARTMENT DIMENSIONS DOOR OPENINGS COMPARTMENT DIMENSIONS
COMPT. | HEIGHT | WIDTH HEIGHT | WIDTH DEPTH COMPT. | HEIGHT | WIDTH HEIGHT | WIDTH DEPTH
L1 3113/16 | 137/16 38112 20 5/16 197/8 R1 3113/16 | 337/16 38 1/2 40 IPNER AT DOOR OPENINGS COMPARTMENT DIMENSIONS
L2 23 33 1/4 27 112 41172 12 1/8 R2 23 33 1/4 27 112 41172 26 1/2 COMPT. | HEIGHT | WIDTH HEIGHT | WIDTH DEPTH
L3 23 50 1/4 27 112 58 12 1/8 R3 23 50 1/4 27 112 58 26 112 A1 91/8 24112 97/8 26 88
L4 48 1/2 38 3/4 56 1/2 45 3/4 26 1/2 R4 48 1/2 38 3/4 56 1/2 45 3/4 26 1/2
L6 32 53 40 59 26 1/2 R5 48 1/2 38 3/4 56 1/2 45 3/4 26 1/2 TOTAL COMPARTMENT VOLUME - 283.49 CU.FT.
R6 321/8 307/8 40 1/8 34 3/4 26 112
DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING ARE DRAWN BY: oLl
APPROXIMATE AND ARE SUBJECT TO MINOR CUSTOMER APPROVAL K EXEL M
DEVIATIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION. ' e s “TPH EN
IN THE EVENT OF A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE | NAME: DATE: .
SUTPHEN SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWING, THE 5/13/2022
SUTPHEN SPECIFICATIONS SHALL PREVAIL. TITLE: A | REV-ASHOP ORDER JML 06/16/2022 DEMO 540
MFG. FACILITY:
DRAWING IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. SOME ITEMS DATE: REV. DESCRIPTION BY DATE DUBLIN SPH100 AERIAL PLATFORM
PROPOSED MAY NOT BE SHOWN OR NOTED. : THIS PRINT IS PROVIDED ON A RESTRICTED BASIS AND IS NOT TO BE USED IN ANY WAY DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTEREST OF SUTPHEN CORPORATION. DWG. NO.: HS-7553




/ LTS
l
v ‘ Sutphen

Component RePort Contact: Keith Exel
Dealership: Sutphen Corporation | position: STM

HS-7553 Demo 540 (SPH100)

Order#: SOB003373

Phone: 614-354-4854
Mobile:
Email: keith.exel@sutphencorp.com

Bill To Ship To

Customer: Sutphen Corporation

Contact: Keith Exel, STM

Address: PO Box 158 Amlin, OH 43002

Customer: Sutphen Corporation
Contact: Keith Exel, STM
Address: 6450 Eiterman Rd. Dublin, OH 43016

Comments

Project Coordinator: Johnathon Lambert

Sales Person: Keith Exel

Revision Level: **REV-A**

Truck Type: SPH100
Body Facility: Dublin

Line Item # Qty | Item Description/Comments
1 1 **ENG Facility = Dublin.
2 1 **ENG Pump Module Series = Customized Module.
3 1 **ENG Electrical System = Point-to-Point.
4 10000215 1 STD WIRING SCHEMATIC
5 10001200 1 MAXIMUM APPARATUS HEIGHT = N/A
6 1 **ENG Overall Apparatus Height = 11' 6" +/- 2".
7 10001220 1 MAXIMUM APPARATUS LENGTH = N/A
8 1 **ENG Overall Apparatus Length = 47' 0" +/- 2".
CHASSIS
9 10010006 1 CHASSIS, CUSTOM
10 51070236 1 WHEELBASE = 236"
11 1 **ENG AF Number = 184".
12 25020120 1 FRAME, 10" DOUBLE RAILS, DOMEX, TANDEM AXLE - AERIAL (110K PSI)
13 45010001 1 FRONT TOW EYES, BELOW BUMPER, PAINTED




Line Item # Qty | Item Description/Comments
14 1 **ENG Painted Frame Color Black.
15 46010000 1 REAR TOW EYES, PAINTED
16 1 **ENG Painted Frame Color Black.
17 40010250 1 STEERING - ROSS TAS-85
18 22010100 1 DRIVE LINE, SPICER, 1810 SERIES (Tandem)
19 23014230 1 ENGINE, CUMMINS X 12 500HP DOC-DPF-DEF-SCR OBD
20 23029200 1 ENGINE WARRANTY, 5 YEAR, 100,000 MILES FOR CUMMINS X12 / X15
21 23029400 1 AFTERTREATMENT WARRANTY, 5 YEAR, 100,000 MILES FOR CUMMINS X12 / X15
22 23030006 1 AIR INTAKE/EMBER SEPARATOR
23 23031176 1 FUEL FILTER/WATER SEPARATOR, PRIMARY, FLEETGUARD FUEL PRO FH230
24 23031220 1 FUEL FILTER, SECONDARY, FLEETGUARD, FF5825NN
25 47012440 1 TRANSMISSION, ALLISON GEN 5, EVS4000
**CLAR NOTES,
-AX Item Number for Generator PTO: 10137646
26 1 -AX Item Number for Extension Shaft: 10137656.
-AX Item Number for Aerial PTO: 10137647.
-PTO AX Numbers are being drive from Standard Spreadsheet (these won’t be accurate in the
case of special circumstances).
27 23110000 1 JACOBS ENGINE BRAKE
28 47024050 1 TRANSMISSION COOLER
29 47030000 1 ALLISON TOUCH PAD SHIFTER
30 1 **ENG Shifter Pad Gearing = 5 Gears open, 6th Gear locked, Mode Button for Generator.
31 21021200 1 COOLING SYSTEM
32 21030195 1 COOLANT FILTER
33 21030000 1 FAN CLUTCH
34 21030200 1 RADIATOR COOLANT RECOVERY, PRESSURIZED SYST
35 26020100 1 FUEL BEAM, 65 GALLON (AERIALS)
36 26030000 1 FUEL FILL
37 26030100 1 FUEL COOLER




Line Item # Qty | Item Description/Comments

38 24040000 1 DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID TANK

39 1 **ENG DEF Access = Hinged Door for DEF Access.

40 13010225 1 ALTERNATOR, LEECE NEVILLE 420 AMP BLP4003

41 13030100 1 LOW VOLTAGE ALARM, FLOYD BELL TXB-V86-515-QF

42 15010500 1 BATTERIES, INTERSTATE TYPE 31 MHD (4)

43 15031700 1 BATTERY JUMPER TERMINALS

44 15038888 1 SPECIAL ITEM, BATTERY CHARGER, KUSSMAUL CHIEF 4012

45 15038888 1 SPECIAL ITEM, 120V SHORELINE INLET, KUSSMAUL SUPER 20 AUTO EJECT W/ OLED DISPLAY
**CLAR NOTES,

46 1 -Shoreline Inlet Location = Driver's side of Cab, standard location.
-Shoreline Cover Color = Red.

47 14022130 1 FRONT AXLE, HENDRICKSON STEERTEK NXT 23,000 LB.

48 41022130 1 FRONT SUSPENSION, HENDRICKSON 23,000 LBS. (4) 56" LEAFS

49 41040100 1 FRONT SUSPENSION LOCKING CYLINDERS, AERIAL TOWER

50 41040200 1 FRONT SUSPENSION LOCKOUT PLATE

51 41040510 1 STEER ASSIST

52 43010370 1 FRONT TIRES MICHELIN 425/65R22.5 LRL XFE 22.5 X 12.25 WHEELS

53 14520310 1 REAR AXLE, MERITOR RT-50-180 52,000 LB TANDEM
**CLAR NOTES,

54 1 -Sales is requesting a temporary top speed of 68 MPH while the truck demo's.
